
~ P R O C L A M A T I O N ~ 
Whereas, “National Day of Remembrance for Homicide Victims“ is designated on 
September 25th of each year to recognize the devastating impact that a murder has 
on surviving family members and friends; and 

 

Whereas, we as a community support efforts to protect, enhance and expand crime 
victims’ services and the participation of survivors in the justice process; and 

 

Whereas, we value our right to be free from violence, to be safe in our homes, to 
live in peace in our communities and become a voice for the victim who can no 
longer speak for themselves; and  

 

Whereas, for 39 years the needs and rights of crime victims and survivors have 
been appropriately recognized.  

 

Now, therefore, we, the Clark County Councilors, hereby proclaim the 25th of 
September 2020 to be  

 ~ National Day of Remembrance for Homicide Victims ~ 

In Clark County, Washington, to honor homicide victims and those who remember 
them this day and throughout the year, and urge all citizens and institutions, public 
and private, to support enforcement of victim rights and services throughout our 
community. 

Dated this 15th day of September 2020         CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL FOR                                         
 CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

Eileen Quiring O'Brien, Chair 

Temple Lentz, District 1 

Julie Olson, District 2 

John Blom, District 3 

Gary Medvigy, District 4 

National Day of  

Remembrance For  

Homicide  

Victims 

September 25, 2020 



In Memory of Those Who Have Lost Their Lives in the Last 5 Years as  

Victims of Homicide in Clark County 
Brandon Maulding 

Bentley Brookes 

Fernando Cendejas  

Jose M. Castillo-Cisneros 

Chris Brewster 

Amanda Marjama 

Zachary Thompson 

Joseph Lamar 

Janell Knight 

Kimberly Makarowsky 

Beverly Jones  

Leif Jensen  

Darius Brown  

Alina Pozhar 

Christian Walton 

Amy Hooser 

Ian McKay 

Leisa Holt 

Richard Waller 

Joan Walker 

Jason Benton 

Allen Collins Jr  

8/2/2015  

11/25/2015 

5/9/2016 

5/24/2016 

6/7/2016 

6/28/2016 

7/15/2016 

7/15/2016 

7/15/2016 

9/25/2016 

10/15/2016  

11/17/2016 

12/6/2016 

12/17/2016 

1/11/2017 

1/15/2017 

1/22/2017 

2/17/2017 

2/25/2017 

3/6/2017 

3/19/2017 

3/19/2017 

Vernon "Skip"  Snider 

Rudolf Hohstadt 

Regina Hohstadt 

John Christianson  

Andrew Harig  

Don Cox  

Huong Nguyen  

Joseph Westby  

Tylor Krout 

Dean Tunstall 

Tiffany Hill 

Aristeo Alejopable 

Margarito Alejopable 

Trevonta Burks 

Donald Robinson 

Dayton Miller 

Ciara Collins 

William Miller 

Lajeune Gay  

Maja Lance Partida 

Mark Holm 

Thomas Sawyer  

4/20/2017 

5/26/2017 

7/16/2017 

7/16/2017 

7/17/2017 

8/1/2017 

10/11/2017 

12/30/2017 

2/11/2018 

2/26/2018 

3/18/2018 

6/9/2018 

9/14/2018 

9/26/2018 

10/7/2018 

11/2/2018 

11/22/2018 

12/10/2018 

2/5/2019 

2/6/2019 

6/6/2019 

6/18/2019  

6/22/2019 

6/25/2019 

6/25/2019 

7/10/2019 

8/2/2019 

9/1/2019 

9/5/2019 

9/15/2019 

9/23/2019 

10/3/2019 

11/26/2019 

2/2/2020 

2/2/2020 

2/4/2020 

3/16/2020 

3/16/2020 

4/24/2020 

4/29/2020 

5/29/2020 

8/11/2020 

8/19/2020 

9/2/2020 

*names retained by special request 

*Martha Morrison 

*Audrey Annette Frasier 

*Elarene Moody 

*Mary Lynn Hammond 

*Heather Young 

*Sis Stephens 

*Lloyd Myles 

*Alfred Kenning 

*Donald Brown 

*Donna Plew 

*Timothy Alioth 

*Curtis Dunn 

*Gordon Patterson  

*Karey Brown 

*Steven Dodd 

*Veronica Martin 

*Sloan Blanchard 

*Kori Fredrickson  

*Rachelle Law 

Sharon Allison  

Elizabeth Orozco 

Adela Ruiz-Gonzales 

9/1/1974 

7/17/1994 

11/1/2002 

11/23/2002 

3/24/2004 

11/26/2004 

1/27/2006 

9/11/2006 

2/4/2007 

2/6/2009 

2/6/2009 

4/12/2009 

9/15/2009 

7/3/2010 

7/3/2010 

10/13/2010 

10/16/2010 

5/26/2011 

6/17/2011 

5/2015 

7/14/2015 

7/14/2015 

Raymond Brandon 

Cesar Ortiz-Velasco 

Thomas West 

James Olsen 

Cody O'Brien  

Jonna Porteous 

Kelsy French Holland 

Vincent Trevino  

Lukas Pison 

Benjamin Lyons 

Luz Guitron 

Ariel J. Romano 

Albert Apana  

Carole Hardin 

Michael Simmerlink 

Hartley Anderson 

Elvis Keplinger 

Gage Kiser 

Michael Chad Holmes  

Manson Juea 

Nikki Kuhnhausen 

Linda Burdick 


